

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY JOHN A. STRIJK, GOVERNMENT PRINTER AT 2.10 PM © STATE OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA

Shipping and Pilotage Act 1967

# Shipping and Pilotage (Ports and Harbours) Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2010

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

#### 1. Citation

These regulations are the Shipping and Pilotage (Ports and Harbours) Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2010.

## 2. Commencement

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette* (*gazettal day*);
- (b) the rest of the regulations
  - (i) if gazettal day is before 1 July 2010 on 1 July 2010; or
  - (ii) if gazettal day is, or is after, 1 July 2010 on the day after gazettal day.

#### 3. **Regulations amended**

These regulations amend the *Shipping and Pilotage (Ports and Harbours) Regulations 1966.* 

# Shipping and Pilotage (Ports and Harbours) Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2010

<u>r. 4</u>

4.	<b>Regulation 14 amended</b> In regulation 14(3) delete "\$4 743.48" and insert:	
	\$4 843.09	
5.	<b>Regulation 15 amended</b>	
(1)	In regulation 15(1) delete "Division 2" and insert:	
	Division 1	
(2)	In regulation 15(3) delete "\$780.62," and insert:	
	\$797.01,	
6.	<b>Regulation 15A amended</b>	

(1) In regulation 15A(1)(a) delete "\$777.71" and insert:

\$794.05

- (2) In regulation 15A(2):
  - (a) in paragraph (a) delete "\$777.71" and insert:

\$794.05

(b) in paragraph (c) delete "\$923.35" and insert:

\$942.74

#### Shipping and Pilotage (Ports and Harbours) Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2010

r. 7

### 7. **Regulation 15B amended**

In regulation 15B:

(a) delete "\$369.93" and insert:

\$377.70

(b) delete "\$530.15" and insert:

\$541.28

## 8. **Regulation 15C amended**

In regulation 15C(a):

(a) delete "\$116.51" and insert:

\$118.95

(b) delete "\$780.62" and insert:

\$797.01

(c) delete "\$2 027.31" and insert:

\$2 069.88

# 9. Regulation 16 amended

In regulation 16(d)(i) delete "\$857.81" and insert:

\$875.83

# Shipping and Pilotage (Ports and Harbours) Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2010

r. 10

#### 10. Schedule 3 amended

Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

Table			
Provision	Delete	Insert	
Sch. 3 Div. 1 it. 1	\$5 213.07	\$6 776.99	
	\$5 334.79	\$6 935.23	
	\$5 921.71	\$7 698.22	
	\$6 547.96	\$8 512.35	
	\$7 857.25	\$10 214.42	
	\$8 784.99	\$11 420.49	
	\$9 618.04	\$12 503.45	
Sch. 3 Div. 1 it. 2(a)	\$648.10	\$661.71	
Sch. 3 Div. 1 it. 2(c)(i)	\$369.93/hour	\$377.70/hour	
Sch. 3 Div. 1 it. 2(c)(ii)	\$530.15/hour	\$541.28/hour	

By Command of the Governor,

PETER CONRAN, Clerk of the Executive Council.